
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph | www.ousd.org  

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Lisa Grant-Dawson, Chief Business Officer 

Kimberly Raney, Executive Director, Procurement, Transportation, & Warehouse 

 Meeting Date     June 25, 2025 

Subject Amendment to Agreement for Special Education Transportation Services- Zum 
LLC. 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education for a one year amendment to our contract 
between the District and Zum LLC., Redwood City CA, for the latter to provide 
special education (“Sped”) services to students with disabilities as designated via 
their respective Individualized Education Programs (“IEP”) The contract period 
would be from July 31, 2025 - June 30, 2026 in an amount not to exceed
$12,932,000. 

Background The District contracts with a Zum LLC ,transportation vendor, to provide home to 
school transportation for approx. 1300 Sped services to students with disabilities, 
as designated via their IEP utilizing 74 EV buses, 44 vans, & 85 small vehicles with 
an on time performance of 98%. 

Discussion The rising costs due to labor and renegotiation of leased bus yard resulted in a 6% 
total annual one year cost. Vendor requested 12% and was negotiated down to 
6% with an agreement to help create efficiencies operationally. 

Fiscal Impact The current contract that ends 6/30/2025 provided a 2% cola annually. The one 
year amendment increases for this one year of 6% due to rising costs of bus driver 
staff and renegotiation of yard lease. 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment
● Price Increase
● Agreement 1- Special Education Transportation

Services.

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 25-1581

Introduction Date 6/25/2025 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

$13,083,445 

http://www.ousd.org/
mailto:Kimberly.raney@ousd.org
mailto:Kimberly.raney@ousd.org
mailto:Kimberly.raney@ousd.org


AMENDMENT NO. to

(“Original Agreement”)

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force
and effect as originally stated.

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

☐ The SERVICES are unchanged.

☐ The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

☐ A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

☐ The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:

B. Term.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original End Date:

New End Date:

C. Compensation.

☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ .

The original not-to-exceed amount

shall be increased by:

$

OR

The original not-to-exceed amount

shall be decreased by:

$

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ .

1



2024-25 Amendment
Page 2 of 3

D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance
coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under
the terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability
Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two
million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate. All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding
Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the same.

E. Suspension. To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding
suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if
OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the
VENDOR’s provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may,
upon approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this
AGREEMENT, in which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this
AGREEMENT until further notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the
SERVICES satisfactorily provided through the date of suspension.

F. Legal Notices. To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions,
legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the
contact identified in the AGREEMENT. VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice
to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA 94607.

2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated
documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online
via the Internet.

3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT,
and the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR
agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way.

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i)
formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the
OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the
Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent
such formal approval or valid and proper execution.



2024-25 Amendment
Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be
bound by its terms and conditions:

VENDOR

Name:
Signature:

Position:
Date:

OUSD

Name:
Signature:

Position:
Date:

☐ Board President (for approvals)

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Signature:

Position:Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
Date:

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department.

Vivek Garg
05/12/2025



 

April 29, 2025                                                                                      
 
Ms. Kimberley Raney 
Executive Director of Transportation & Logistics 
1011 Union Street 2nd Floor 
Oakland, CA 94607 
 
Sub: Rate Escalation - Student Transportation Services Agreement (RFP No. 23/24-01) for SY 
2025-2026 
 
Hello Ms. Raney 
​
I am writing to formally request a rate adjustment for the upcoming 2025–2026 school year, due 
to extraordinary external economic circumstances that are entirely outside of Zum’s control and 
were unforeseeable at the time our current agreement was established. 

These unexpected changes have substantially increased our costs, making it difficult to maintain 
our high service standards at the current contract rates.The main drivers of cost escalation are 
elucidated below and the detailed breakdown of the financial impact of these costs in Appendix 
A:  

(a)​Driver Wages & Benefits:The driver wages are scheduled to increase by 5% in SY 
2025-26 in accordance with the CBA resulting in an additional financial impact of 
$325,071.83 
 

(b)​Property Lease: Since the existing lease on the bus yard is expiring at the end of SY 
2024-25, the lease renewal has increased rent from $60,000 to $100,000 per month, in 
line with the market rate in the Oakland area. This $40,000 monthly rise results in an 
additional annual financial burden of $480,000. 
 

(c)​ Fleet Maintenance Costs: The unprecedented 25% tariffs on automotive parts and 
steel by the Trump administration has severely impacted the school bus fleet 
maintenance costs, increasing Zum’s financial burden by $308,818.23 
  

(d)​Auto Insurance. Our insurance costs have increased proportionally due to the higher 
cost of vehicle repairs resulting from tariffs on parts and spares. Market intelligence and 
industry sentiment indicate a projected 20% increase for the 2025-26 school year, 
increasing Zum’s financial burden by $130,028.73  

 



The total financial impact of the above factors on Zum is $1,348,961.72 resulting in a 10.37% 
increase in operating costs for SY 2025-26. 

We are proud of our continued partnership with the Oakland Unified School District and remain 
fully committed to providing safe, consistent, and student-centered transportation services. We 
appreciate your time and consideration of this request and look forward to another successful 
year of partnership. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to schedule a time to discuss in 
more detail. 

Sincerely,​
 

(Vivek Garg) 

Co-founder & COO 
Zum Services, Inc.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix A 

 

Categories 
% of overall 

Cost 

Anticipated 
YOY cost 

escalation in 
2025 

Weighted % 
increase in 

Overall Cost 

Additional 
anticipated 
Financial 

Burden for 
2025-26 

Wages and benefits 49.8% 5.00% 2.50% $325,071.83 

Vehicle maintenance 9.50% 25.00% 2.38% $308,818.23 

Insurance 5.00% 20.00% 1.00% $130,028.73 

Property Lease 5.54% 66.70% 3.69% $480,240.00 

Others 29.96% 2.69% 0.81% $104,802.94 

Operating Cost 
Increase for SY 2025-26 

  
10.37% $1,348,961.72 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



�������
����������PT

































���������

���������


	Original Agreement: Agreement for Special Education Transportation Services- Zum LLC.
	The SERVICES are unchanged: On
	The SERVICES have changed as indicated below: Off
	A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached: Off
	The changes in the SERVICES involve the following: Off
	The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged: Off
	The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: On
	Original End Date: 7/31/2025
	New End Date: 6/30/2026
	The nottoexceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged: Off
	The nottoexceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: On
	Original nottoexceed amount is:  N/A
	undefined: N/A
	undefined_2: 
	The new nottoexceed amount is:  13,083,445.00
	Name: Vivek Garg
	Position: Chief Operations Officer
	Date: 
	Name_2: Lisa Grant Dawson
	Position_2: Chief Business Officer
	Date_2: 
	Board President for approvals: Off
	ChiefDeputy ChiefExecutive Director for ratifications: On
	Date_3: 


